

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

William S. Wilkinson, Ann L. Nevins, and
Amy Perkins as Personal Representatives for
the Estate of Dorothy A. Wilkinson; Barbara
Caryl Materne, Trustee of the Petty Living
Trust; Charlie R. Blaine and Vanessa E. Blaine,
as Co-Trustees of the Charlie R. Blaine and
Vanessa E. Blaine Revocable Trust; Lois Jean
Patch, life tenant; and Lana J. Sundahl, Linda
Joy Weigel, Deborah J. Goetz, Marva J. Will,
Ronald J. Patch, Michael Larry Patch, and Jon
Charles Patch, Remaindermen,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

The Board of University and School Lands of
the State of North Dakota, Brigham Oil & Gas,
LLP; Statoil Oil & Gas LP, EOG Resources,
Inc.; XTO Energy Inc.; Petrogulf Corporation;
North Dakota State Engineer; and all other
persons unknown who have or claim an interest
in the property described in the Complaint,

Defendants and Appellees.

SUPREME COURT NO. 20220037

Civil No. 53-2012-CV-00038

ON APPEAL FROM ORDER FOR JUDGMENT AND JUDGMENT

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Joshua A. Swanson (#06788)
Robert B. Stock (#05919)
VOGEL LAW FIRM
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants
218 NP Avenue
PO Box 1389
Fargo, ND 58107-1389
701.237.6983
Email: jswanson@vogellaw.com
rstock@vogellaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page/Paragraph</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
LAW AND ARGUMENT	¶1
I. Chpt. 61-33.1, N.D.C.C., was not law until 2017, seven years after the State claimed that it owned the Wilkinsons’ property, and no subsequent state legislation moots the Wilkinsons’ takings claim	¶1
II. The State failed to preserve its waiver argument by failing to appeal the issue; and even had the State properly appealed, the Wilkinsons did not waive their takings claim	¶10
III. The State failed to preserve any challenge to the Wilkinsons’ conversion claim under Chpt. 32-12.2 by failing to appeal the issue	¶12
IV. The Court should remand the amount of the Wilkinsons’ attorney’s fees, which must be awarded, to a different judge	¶15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	¶¶ 2, 4
<i>Bloomquist v. Clague</i> , 290 N.W.2d 235 (N.D. 1980)	¶ 18
<i>Buri v. Ramsey</i> , 2005 ND 65, 693 N.W.2d 619	¶ 13
<i>Cass Cnty. Joint Water Res. Dist. v. Erickson</i> , 2018 ND 228, 918 N.W.2d 371	¶ 18
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	¶ 8
<i>City of Medora v. Golberg</i> , 1997 ND 190, 569 N.W.2d 257	¶ 16
<i>Duchscherer v. W.W. Wallwork, Inc.</i> , 534 N.W.2d 13 (N.D. 1995)	¶ 16
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	¶¶ 2, 4
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	¶¶ 3, 4, 7
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	¶6
<i>Minto Grain, LLC v. Tibert</i> , 2009 ND 213, 776 N.W.2d 549	¶ 10
<i>Mosbrucker v. Mosbrucker</i> , 1997 ND 72, 562 N.W.2d 390	¶ 10
<i>Res. Invs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 447 (2009)	¶ 7
<i>Sauvageau v. Bailey</i> , 2022 ND 86, 2022 WL 1260311	¶¶ 8, 9

<i>State v. Gefroh</i> , 2011 ND 153, 801 N.W.2d 429	¶ 10
<i>State ex rel. Heitkamp v. Fam. Life Servs., Inc.</i> , 2000 ND 166, 616 N.W.2d 826	¶ 18
<i>State v. Vandehoven</i> , 2009 ND 165, 772 N.W.2d 603	¶ 18
<i>Stockton v. United States</i> , 214 Ct. Cl. 506 (1977)	¶ 6
<i>T.F. James Co. v. Vakoch</i> , 2001 ND 112, 628 N.W.2d 298	¶ 18
<i>Wilkinson v. Bd. of Univ.</i> , 2020 ND 179, 947 N.W.2d 910	¶¶ 9, 11, 15

Constitutional Authority

U.S. Constitution Fifth Amendment	¶¶ 8, 9
N.D. Constitution, Art. I, § 16	¶¶ 8, 9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	¶¶ 15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1988	¶¶ 15, 17
Chpt. 61-33.1, N.D.C.C.	¶¶ 1, 9
Chpt. 32-12.2, N.D.C.C.	¶¶ 12, 13
Chpt. 32-15, N.D.C.C.	¶ 17
